

No. 18-486

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOSHIBA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES PENSION TRUST FUND;
NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS &
TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE ERB
ERIC GRANNON
JAIME M. CROWE
REUBEN J. SEQUEIRA
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com
Counsel for Petitioner

December 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Plaintiffs Were The Prevailing Parties In The Ninth Circuit	1
II. The Conflict Between The Second And Ninth Circuits Is Express, Genuine, And Irreconcilable	5
A. The Ninth Circuit Expressly Rejected <i>Parkcentral</i>	5
B. <i>Parkcentral's</i> Rule — That The Mere Existence Of A Domestic Transaction Is Insufficient To Apply § 10(b) — Is Binding And Followed In The Second Circuit.....	7
C. The Second And Ninth Circuits' Rules Cannot Be Reconciled	9
III. Certiorari Is Warranted To Prevent The Extraterritorial Application Of The Exchange Act.....	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 7-9
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	3
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	3
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	4
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	10-11
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2707 (2018)	4
<i>Giunta v. Dingman</i> , 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7-8
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd.</i> , <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2573 (VEC), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124856 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2018).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re N. Sea Brent Crude Oil Futures Litig.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	9
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	10
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1262 (2018)	4
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	1, 3, 5, 11
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	3
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors</i> , 639 F. App'x 752 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Thacker v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 52 (2018)	4
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP, Press Release, <i>Robbins Geller Wins Ninth Circuit Appeal for Toshiba Investors</i> (July 17, 2018), https://www.rgrdlaw.com/news-item-Robbins-Geller-Wins-Ninth-Circuit-Appeal-for-Toshiba-Investors.html	2
Rosen Law Firm, Press Release (Dec. 6, 2018), https://www.rosenlegal.com/cases-1373.html	12
Samuel P. Groner et al., <i>Roundup of Key Federal Securities Litigation Developments</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance and Financial Regulation (Dec. 19, 2018), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2018/12/19/roundup-of-key-federal-securities-litigation-developments/	13
Schall Law Firm, Press Release (Aug. 21, 2018), https://schallfirm.com/cases/atlanti-a-s-p-a/	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Schall Law Firm, Press Release (Dec. 6, 2018), https://schallfirm.com/ cases/renault-sa/	12
